MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 2

Chapter 2.

An Act to Amend Sections Three, Four and Five of Chapter Four Hundred and Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three, Relating to the East Maine Conference Seminary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1893, c. 413, sec. 3; relating to trustees of East Maine Conference Seminary, amended. Section three of chapter four hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, is hereby amended by striking out the word "East" in the fourth line of said section, so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Maine Conference of the M. E. Church to have right to elect fifteen of the trustees. And be it further enacted that the whole number of the board of trustees shall not at any time exceed thirty-one. The president of the institution shall be, ex-officio, one of the number. The Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church shall have the right to elect fifteen trustees as hereinafter provided. The trustees shall have the right to elect the remainder, not to exceed fifteen; the election shall be, in all cases, by ballot, provided, that at all times two-thirds of the trustees, the president, and a majority of the faculty shall be members of the Methodist Episcopal Church.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1893, c. 413, sec. 4; relating to election of trustees of E. M. C. Seminary at sessions of the conference, amended. Section four of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "East" in the second line of said section, and by adding the following to said section: And it may in addition to the election of said three trustees elect trustees to fill vacancies in any of its other classes, the total number, however, of trustees elected by said Maine Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church not to exceed fifteen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Three trustees to be elected at each session of Maine Annual Conference of M. E. Church; may also elect trustees to fill vacancies. And be it further enacted that at each session of the Maine Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, its members may elect three trustees, and the board of trustees shall determine to which class of its body trustees so elected shall be assigned. And it may, in addition to the election of said three trustees, elect trustees to fill vacancies in any of its other classes, but the total number of trustees elected by it shall not exceed fifteen.'
 - Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1893, c. 413, sec. 5; relating to a quorum of the

board of trustees, amended. Section five of said chapter is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following: 'provided, however, that the sale of any real estate the consideration for which does not exceed five hundred dollars, may be authorized by the prudential committee of said East Maine Conference Seminary,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Sale of real estate not exceeding \$500 in value may be authorized by prudential committee. And be it further enacted that thirteen trustees shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of ordinary business; but the concurring vote of at least two-thirds of all the trustees shall be necessary for the sale of real estate, provided, however, that the sale of any real estate the consideration for which does not exceed five hundred dollars, may be authorized by the prudential committee of said East Maine Conference Seminary.'

Approved February 20, 1925.

Chapter 3.

An Act to Change the Name of the Trustees of Gould's Academy in Bethel, Originally Incorporated Under the Name of the Trustees of Bethel Academy and Later Changed to the Trustees of Gould's Academy in Bethel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Name of Gould's Academy changed to Gould Academy. The trustees of Gould's Academy in Bethel, are hereby authorized to take, and shall be hereafter known by, the corporate name of the Trustees of Gould Academy in Bethel, in substitution for the name and style by which they are now called and known.
- Sec. 2. Rights and liabilities under former name secured to trustees under new name. The said trustees shall be entitled to, and are hereby secured in, all the rights, privileges and immunities, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and duties, under the name and styles of the trustees of Gould Academy in Bethel, as they have heretofore enjoyed and been subject to, by virtue of any and all provisions of the original act of incorporation and the act approved February third, eighteen hundred and forty-three, changing the name.

Approved February 20, 1925.

Chapter 4.

An Act to Incorporate the City of Brewer High School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the necessity of erecting at the earliest